Certain Relationships and Related Transactions and Director Independence� and our combined consolidated financial
statements and related notes thereto and the financial statements of the Aston Waikiki Beach Hotel and related notes
thereto included in our Registration Statement on Form 10, as amended, originally filed with the SEC on August 11,
2014.

The unaudited pro forma combined consolidated financial statements have been prepared for illustrative purposes only
and are not necessarily indicative of our financial position or results of operations had the transactions described
above for which we are giving pro forma effect actually occurred on the dates or for the periods indicated, nor is such
unaudited pro forma financial information necessarily indicative of the results to be expected for any future period. A
number of factors may affect our results. See �Part I�Item 1A. Risk Factors� and �Special Note Regarding
Forward-Looking Statements.�

66

Edgar Filing: Xenia Hotels & Resorts, Inc. - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 138

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Consolidated Balance Sheet

As of December 31, 2014

(in thousands)

Historical

Capital
Contribution and

Financing
Transactions

(2)
Pro

Forma
Assets
Investment in hotel properties, net $ 2,582,710 $ �  $ 2,582,710
Cash and cash equivalents 163,053 154,604 317,657
Accounts and rents receivable, net 26,504 �  26,504
Prepaid expenses and other assets 183,484 (176) 183,308

Total assets $ 2,955,751 $ 154,428 $ 3,110,179

Liabilities and Stockholders� Equity
Debt $ 1,295,048 $ (122,336) $ 1,172,712
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 88,356 �  88,356
Other liabilities 51,426 �  51,426

Total liabilities $ 1,434,830 $ (122,336) $ 1,312,494

Stockholders� equity:
Capital contributions $ 1,781,427 $ 276,940 $ 2,058,367
Additional paid-in capital �  �  �
Accumulated distributions in excess of net income (loss) (264,161) (176) (264,337)

Total stockholders� equity $ 1,517,266 $ 276,764 $ 1,794,030
Noncontrolling interests 3,655 $ �  3,655

Total stockholders� equity $ 1,520,921 $ 276,764 $ 1,797,685

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 2,955,751 $ 154,428 $ 3,110,179

See notes to unaudited pro forma combined consolidated financial statements.

Edgar Filing: Xenia Hotels & Resorts, Inc. - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 139

67

Edgar Filing: Xenia Hotels & Resorts, Inc. - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 140

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Consolidated Statement of Operations

For the year ended December 31, 2014

(in thousands)

Historical

Acquisition
/

Disposition
Adjustments (1)

Capital
Contribution

and Financing
Transactions

(2)
Other

Adjustments (4) Pro Forma
Revenues
Room revenues $ 631,901 $ (5,759) $ �  $ �  $ 626,142
Food and beverage revenues 235,066 (2,088) �  �  232,978
Other revenues 59,699 213 �  �  59,912

Total revenues $ 926,666 $ (7,634) $ �  $ �  $ 919,032

Expenses
Hotel operating expenses
Room expenses 140,128 (1,390) �  �  138,738
Food and beverage expenses 158,243 (2,064) �  �  156,179
Other direct expenses 33,381 (27) �  �  33,354
Other indirect expenses 217,811 (4,293) �  �  213,518
Management fees 52,104 (570) �  �  51,534

Total hotel operating expenses 601,667 (8,344) �  �  593,323
Depreciation and amortization 141,807 591 �  �  142,398
Real estate taxes, personal
property taxes and insurance 41,802 (572) �  �  41,230
General and administrative
expenses (3) 38,895 �  �  88 38,983
Business management fees (3) 1,474 �  �  �  1,474
Acquisition transaction costs 1,192 �  �  (1,192) �
Provision for asset impairments 5,378 (5,378) �  �  �

Total operating expenses $ 832,215 $ (13,703) $ �  $ (1,104) $ 817,408

Operating income $ 94,451 $ 6,069 $ �  $ 1,104 $ 101,624

Gain on sale of investment
properties 693 (693) �  �  �
Other income (loss) (1,389) 1,086 530 227
Interest expense (57,427) 247 5,615 �  (51,565)
Equity in earnings (loss) and
gain (loss) and (impairment) of

4,216 (4,216) �  �  �

Edgar Filing: Xenia Hotels & Resorts, Inc. - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 141

investment in unconsolidated
entities, net

Income before income taxes $ 40,544 $ 2,493 $ 6,145 $ 1,104 $ 50,286
Income tax expense (5,865) �  �  �  (5,865)

Net income from continuing
operations $ 34,679 $ 2,493 $ 6,145 $ 1,104 $ 44,421

Per Share Data:
Pro forma basic earnings per
share N/A N/A N/A N/A $ 0.39
Pro forma diluted earnings per
share N/A N/A N/A N/A $ 0.39
Pro forma weighted average
shares outstanding-basic N/A N/A N/A N/A 113,539,285
Pro forma weighted average
shares outstanding-diluted N/A N/A N/A N/A 114,080,333

See notes to unaudited pro forma combined consolidated financial statements.

68

Edgar Filing: Xenia Hotels & Resorts, Inc. - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 142

Table of Contents

1. Acquisition and Disposition Adjustments

We acquired one hotel on February 28, 2014 and we sold three hotels, one on May 30, 2014, one on August 28, 2014,
and one on December 31, 2014. With respect to these transactions, the adjustment gives effect to such transactions as
if they had been completed on January 1, 2014.

The following table represents the acquisition and disposition adjustments for the year ended December 31, 2014 (in
thousands):

Disposed
Properties Acquisitions

Acquisition
/

Disposition
Adjustments

Revenue
Room revenues $ (12,200) $ 6,441 $ (5,759)
Food and beverage revenues (2,108) 20 (2,088)
Other revenues (308) 521 213

Total revenues $ (14,616) $ 6,982 $ (7,634)

Expenses
Hotel operating expenses
Room expenses (3,120) 1,730 (1,390)
Food and beverage expenses (2,073) 9 (2,064)
Other direct expenses (219) 192 (27)
Other indirect expenses (5,982) 1,689 (4,293)
Management fees (716) 146 (570)

Total hotel operating expenses (12,110) 3,766 (8,344)
Depreciation and amortization (860) 1,451 591
Real estate taxes, personal property taxes
and insurance (805) 233 (572)
Provision for asset impairments (5,378) �  (5,378)

Total operating expenses $ (19,153) $ 5,450 $ (13,703)

Operating income $ 4,537 $ 1,532 $ 6,069

Gain on sale of investment property (693) �  (693)
Other income (loss) 1,086 �  1,086
Interest expense 247 �  247
Equity in earnings (loss) and gain (loss)
and (impairment) of investment in
unconsolidated entities, net (4,216) �  (4,216)

Income before income taxes $ 961 $ 1,532 $ 2,493

Edgar Filing: Xenia Hotels & Resorts, Inc. - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 143

Income tax expense �  �  �

Net income from continuing operations $ 961 $ 1,532 $ 2,493

During the year ended December 31, 2014, we acquired the following property:

Property Location Date
Purchase Price
(in thousands) No. of Rooms

Aston Waikiki Beach Hotel Honolulu, HI Feb 2014 $ 183,000 645
2. Capital Contribution and Financing Transactions

Upon completion of our separation from Inland American, we received a capital contribution of $141.0 million and
Inland American funded the paydown of $84.0 million of existing debt. In addition, we settled our $96.0 million
allocated portion of Inland American�s unsecured credit facility through a non-cash capital contribution from Inland